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WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 

Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 

 

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) 

STORMWATER DISCHARGES FROM SMALL MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM 

SEWER SYSTEMS (MS4) 

 

POLLUTION REDUCTION PLAN (PRP) AMENDMENT 

BEAVER RUN WATERSHED 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

Washington Township, located in Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, has prepared this 

Pollution Reduction Plan (PRP) Amendment to mitigate stormwater discharges of sediment and 

nutrients to surface waters of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and to satisfy the requirements 

of its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit (NPDES ID PAI136152) within the 

Beaver Run Watershed. Specifically, stormwater discharges in Washington Township eventually 

flow to the Ohio River via the Allegheny River watershed. The Ohio River generally flows west 

from Pittsburgh to its terminus at the Mississippi River, which subsequently drains to the Gulf of 

Mexico. Washington Township owns and operates a separate storm sewer system and is considered 

a Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Community. However, stormwater 

discharges to surface waters for the Township are not tributary to the Chesapeake Bay. This Plan 

Amendment was prepared on behalf of Washington Township by Bankson Engineers, Inc., located 

in Cheswick, Pennsylvania. 

 

 

LOCATION 

 

Washington Township is situated in the northern portion of Westmoreland County, 

Pennsylvania. Per the United States Census Bureau, the Township has a total land area of 32.6 

square miles. The Township has a total population of 6,883 people, according to the US Census of 

2020. Washington Township borders Murrysville to the west, Upper Burrell Township and 

Allegheny Township to the north, Bell Township to the northeast, and Salem Township to the 

south.  
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PURPOSE 

 

This PRP Amendment was prepared to meet the requirements set forth by the Pennsylvania 

Department of Environmental Protection (PA DEP) for MS4 discharges to impaired surface waters 

within the Beaver Run Watershed. This Plan includes the following required sections: 

 

A) Public Participation 

B) PRP Mapping 

C) Beaver Run Watershed Pollutants of Concern 

D) Existing and Proposed Loading for Pollutants of Concern 

E) Selected BMPs to Achieve Minimum Reduction in Pollutant Loading 

F) Identify Funding Mechanism(s) 

G) Responsible Parties for Operation and Maintenance (O&M) of BMPs 

 

Per the requirements of the Individual NPDES Permit Renewal Process, this Plan shall be 

submitted to the PA DEP for review. 

 

 

PRP PROGRESS SUMMARY – BEAVER RUN WATERSHED 

 

In January 2019, the MS4 Pollution Reduction Plan (PRP) for Washington Township, 

prepared by Senate Engineering was adopted by the Township. The PRP was reviewed and 

approved by the PA DEP in June 2019. The PRP focused on the implementation of streambank 

restoration within Washington Township as a Best Management Practice (BMP) to achieve 

sediment removal within the Beaver Run Watershed. 

 

The Township’s MS4 Permit states that pollutant removal must be achieved by the end of 

the 5-year permit period on June 30, 2024. The PRP proposes 1,360 linear feet of streambank 

restoration within the Beaver Run Watershed. To date, there has been no streambank restoration 

constructed within the Beaver Run Watershed. The Township has completed two streambank 

stabilization projects to date for the Pine Run Watershed and Pucketa Creek Watershed. This 

amendment is specific to the Beaver Run Watershed. 

 

The following summary table demonstrates the characteristics of the Beaver Run impaired 

watershed area, the removal requirement, the proposed BMPs Project(s), and the amount of 

sediment projected to be removed as a result of its installation. 
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Table 1: Washington Township MS4 PRP Summary Table for Beaver Run 

Impaired 

Area 

Total 

Pollutant 

Generated 

(lbs/yr) 

Minimum 

Removal 

Requirement 

(lbs/yr) 

Proposed 

BMPs 

Project 

Proposed 

Pollutants 

Removed 

(lbs/yr) 

Is the 

Requirement 

Met? 

Beaver Run 211,770 TSS 
21,177 

TSS 

Pond Retrofit 

and 

Streambank 

Stabilization 

21,286 

TSS 
Yes 
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A. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SUMMARY 

 

This section of the PRP Amendment includes the following items: Proof of public notice, 

a copy of all written comments received from the public regarding and concerning the PRP 

Amendment, Washington Township’s Record of Consideration of each timely comment, and 

identification of any changes made to the Plan as a result of the public input.  

 

Washington Township releases this PRP Amendment as an official public document and 

shall make a complete copy of the Plan, in its entirety, available for public review at the 

Washington Township Office, located at 285 Pine Run Church Road, Apollo, PA 15613.  

 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION DOCUMENTATION 

 

The following documents related to the public participation component of the Washington 

Township Pollution Reduction Plan Amendment are as follows: 

 

• List of Property Owners Potentially Impacted by Proposed BMP Construction 

• Proof of Public Notice Regarding the Pollution Reduction Plan 

• Meeting Agenda 

• Meeting Minutes 

• Public Meeting Sign-In Sheet 

• Landowner Letter and Deed of Easement Template 

• Copy of Written Comments Concerning the PRP Amendment 

• Washington Township’s Record of Consideration of Public Comments 

• Official Adoption of Pollution Reduction Plan Amendment Via Resolution 
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LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY PROPOSED BMP 

CONSTRUCTION 

1. Landowner: William and Bonnie Snyder 

Tax Parcel ID: 63-12-00-0-027 

Address: 3806 Route 66, Apollo, PA, 15613 

Proposed BMP: Maintenance Building Pond Retrofit 

 

2. Landowner: Thomas and Lisa Blaskovich 

Tax Parcel ID: 63-12-00-0-027 

Address: 3806 Route 66, Apollo, PA, 15613 

Proposed BMP: Maintenance Building Pond Retrofit 

 

3. Landowner: ABB Holding, LLC  

Tax Parcel ID: 63-12-00-0-216 and 63-12-00-0-237 

Address: 394 Fox Road Apollo, PA, 15613 

Proposed BMP: Streambank Restoration 
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PROOF OF PUBLIC NOTICE REGARDING THE 

POLLUTION REDUCTION PLAN 

(TO BE INCLUDED ONCE AVAILABLE) 
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PUBLIC MEETING DOCUMENTS 

• Agenda 

• Meeting Minutes 

 

(TO BE INCLUDED ONCE AVAILABLE) 
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PUBLIC MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET 

(TO BE INCLUDED ONCE AVAILABLE) 
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LANDOWNER LETTER AND DEED OF EASEMENT 

TEMPLATE 
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COPY OF WRITTEN COMMENTS 

CONCERNING THE PRP AMENDMENT 

(TO BE INCLUDED ONCE AVAILABLE) 
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WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP’S RECORD OF 

CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS 

(TO BE INCLUDED ONCE AVAILABLE) 
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OFFICIAL ADOPTION OF POLLUTION REDUCTION 

PLAN AMENDMENT VIA RESOLUTION 

(TO BE INCLUDED ONCE AVAILABLE) 
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B. PRP MAPPING 

 

MAPPING SUMMARY 

 

This Amendment to Washington Township’s Pollution Reduction Plan for the Beaver Run 

Watershed was generated on behalf of the Township by Bankson Engineers, Inc. using the ESRI 

ArcGIS Desktop software suite. Included in this Plan are maps that encompass the entirety of  the 

Beaver Run Watershed within Washington Township as an overall demonstration of the Urbanized 

Areas, Impaired and Unimpaired Streams, MS4 Outfalls and Planning Areas. Also included are 

maps specific to each of the proposed BMP which show the specific location, surrounding pervious 

and impervious areas, and the general layout of the BMP. 

 

The following Bankson Engineers, Inc. Drawings are included in the Plan, intended to 

support the BMP that has been proposed in this PRP Amendment. All drawings below are included 

and shall be recognized as an integral part of the PRP Amendment. 

 

Drawing List  Title 

 

• 1-435-1-1 – Stormwater System and MS4 Outfall Location Map Sheet 1 

• 1-435-1-2 – Stormwater System and MS4 Outfall Location Map Sheet 2 

• 1-435-1-3 – Stormwater System and MS4 Outfall Location Map Sheet 3 

• 1-435-1-4 – Stormwater System and MS4 Outfall Location Map Sheet 4 

• 1-435-1-5 – Stormwater System and MS4 Outfall Location Map Sheet 5 

• 1-435-1-6 – Stormwater System and MS4 Outfall Location Map Sheet 6 

 

• 2-435-3-1 – MS4 Pollutant Reduction Plan Retention Pond Restoration Project 

• 2-435-3-2 – MS4 Pollutant Reduction Plan Streambank Restoration Project 
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C. BEAVER RUN WATERSHED POLLUTANTS OF CONCERN 

 

POLLUTANTS OF CONCERN SUMMARY 

 

The following summary of surface waters within the Beaver Run Watershed of the 

Township, outlined in the table below, are impaired per Appendix E of the individual NPDES 

permit, and must meet the minimum pollution removal requirements: 

 

Table 2: Washington Township MS4 Requirements Table for Beaver Run Watershed (Municipal) 

Name Impairment(s) Required Reduction(s) 

Beaver Run Watershed Appendix E - Siltation 21,177 lbs/yr of Sediment 

 

All other streams within the Township which are not classified as impaired specifically 

according to Appendix E were omitted from this PRP Amendment, as they do not have pollution 

reduction requirements. 

 

The required reductions above correspond with the Commonwealth’s required removal 

rates for each pollutant: 10% of the impaired streams’ current annual load for sediment.  
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D. EXISTING AND PROPOSED LOADING FOR POLLUTANTS OF 

CONCERN 
 

 

EXISTING LOADING FOR POLLUTANTS OF CONCERN SUMMARY 

 

The existing loading for these pollutants, which establishes the minimum pollutant removal 

requirements and quantities, was originally calculated for the permittee as part of the PRP that was 

approved in June 2019. The approved PRP derives a minimum pollutant removal requirement and 

quantity through a calculation which assumes that the entire urbanized area within the Beaver Run 

Watershed reaches Washington Township storm sewer system.   

 

 

MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING LOADING FOR POLLUTANTS OF CONCERN 

SUMMARY 

 

 This PRP Amendment proposes to revise the existing loading for the pollutants of concern. 

After field evaluations were performed, defined outfalls have been located, including new outfalls, 

which give a more accurate representation of the drainage area that is captured within the 

Municipally-owned storm sewers/facilities in the Beaver Run Watershed. Calculations to derive 

the minimum pollutant removal requirements have now been limited to the drainage areas within 

the urbanized areas of the Beaver Run Watershed that drain into the Washington Township storm 

sewer system. The change in loading from the Beaver Run Watershed are outlined in the table 

below: 

 

 

  

Impaired Area 

Current 

Pollutant 

Removal 

Drainage 

Area (acres) 

Current Pollutant 

Removal 

Requirement 

(lbs/yr) 

Revised 

Pollutant 

Removal 

Drainage 

Area (acres) 

Revised Pollutant 

Removal 

Requirement 

(lbs/yr) 

Beaver Creek 

Watershed 
1,443 acres 

60,947 lbs/yr 

Sediment 
501.38 acres 

21,177 lbs/yr 

Sediment 
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E. SELECTED BMPs TO ACHIEVE MINIMUM REDUCTION IN 

POLLUTANT LOADING 

 

SELECTED BMPs SUMMARY 

 

As part of this PRP Amendment, Washington Township is proposing to implement 

numerous additional BMPs in the Beaver Run Watershed which will achieve the required pollutant 

reductions for the impaired streams within the Beaver Run Watershed. The proposed BMPs have 

been selected to best suit the conditions and challenges in the watershed and include a streambank 

stabilization project and a stormwater pond retrofit project.  

 

Given the unique timeframe in which this PRP Amendment is being implemented, each of 

these proposed BMPs will be implemented as soon as possible once all funding, planning, design, 

and necessary permitting is completed.  

 

The project design concepts outlined below are preliminary and are subject to revision as 

necessary during the process of implementing the Township’s Pollution Reduction Plan 

Amendment. The Township has been in communication with the Landowner regarding the 

easement needed for the streambank restoration project. A copy of the easement agreement draft 

is included herein. Should the negotiations with said property owner fail, the Township is 

committed to identifying a different location to implement a streambank restoration project of 

equivalent length.  
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PROPOSED BMPs AND SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS 

 

BEAVER RUN WATERSHED – STREAMBANK RESTORATION 

 

BEI Drawing Number: 2-435-3-1 

 

Beaver Run is impaired for sediment according to Appendix E of the Township’s individual 

NPDES permit. To accomplish the required reductions of 10% of total suspended solids (TSS) per 

year for this watershed, 21,177 lbs./year must be removed using BMPs. 

 

It has been proposed to restore a streambank along Walker Road. The streambank 

restoration will be constructed on private property adjacent to the Walker Road right-of-way. 

Negotiation with the property owner of the proposed location of the streambank rehabilitation will 

be required.  The PA DEP Effectiveness Value of a streambank stabilization project for sediment 

reduction is 44.88 lbs/ft/yr. Tributary 42961 to Poke Run is a 2nd order stream that does not have 

an adequate Riparian buffer and has been experiencing streambank erosion. It has been proposed 

to implement a streambank restoration project of approximately 410 linear feet with an overall 

annual TSS removal rate of 18,401 lbs/yr in order to partially achieve the required total sediment 

reductions required for Beaver Run. Existing conditions have been documented and are included 

herewith.  

 

BEAVER RUN WATERSHED – STORMWATER POND RETROFIT 

 

BEI Drawing Number: 2-435-3-2 

 

A proposed retrofit of the Municipal Garage Stormwater Pond could be considered. The 

Township currently owns the property in which the stormwater pond resides.  A concrete baffle 

could be installed within the pond which would divide the inlet pipe from the discharge pipe to 

create a sediment forebay area. The baffle would be 1.5 feet high. The pond volume required would 

be 0.135 acre-feet. The forebay would have a TSS removal efficiency of approximately 42% and 

would remove 2,885 lbs/year of TSS. Improving the hydraulic residence time within the pond 

would encourage greater sediment and nutrient removal.  

 

The combination of the streambank restoration and retrofit of the municipal garage 

stormwater pond would achieve an annual reduction in sediment (TSS) loading of 22,286 lbs./year 

according to the PA DEP’s Effectiveness Values Table and current loading analysis. This pollutant 

reduction exceeds the minimum requirement. 
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F. IDENTIFY FUNDING MECHANISM(S) 
 

 

IDENTIFY FUNDING MECHANISM(S) SUMMARY 

 

 Washington Township recognizes that an integral component of a successful Pollutant 

Reduction Plan Amendment is the ability to adequately fund the proposed sediment removal 

projects. The financial feasibility of each of the proposed BMPs projects was a crucial aspect of 

the development of the conceptual plan.  

 

All of the projects proposed in the PRP Amendment were selected with cost-effectiveness 

as a significant consideration, both in terms of initial construction cost and long-term operation 

and maintenance. This was done to maximize the likelihood that outside funding could be secured 

for the proposed BMPs and to minimize the financial and resource burden placed on the Township 

to implement and maintain the BMPs. 

 

 The Township intends to solicit outside funding sources as a means of financing the 

proposed construction projects. These projects will be required for the Township to comply with 

the requirements of the NPDES MS4 Permit. The Township may apply for funding through the 

Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST), or to other grant agencies.  

 

 The Township may utilize existing General Funds or consider implementing a marginal 

stormwater management fee, which would generate revenue from the public taxpayers and 

residents, as a means to offset the capital costs of completing the requirements of the Pollutant 

Reduction Plan Amendment. 
 
 

COST ESTIMATES FOR EACH BMPs 

 

 An initial project cost estimate has been prepared for each of the proposed BMPs and has 

been included herein. 
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Table 3: Streambank Restoration Cost Estimate 

Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Amount 

400  L.F. Regrading of Bank Areas $150.00 $60,000.00 

100  C.Y. Excavation (Total) Unclassified $40.00 $4,000.00 

400  L.F. Reseeding of Disturbed Areas $15.00 $6,000.00 

4,000  S.F. Coconut Matting/Live Stakes $20.00 $80,000.00 

1  L.S. Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Controls $30,000.00 $10,000.00 

1  L.S. Property Acquisition $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

1  L.S. Excavator Access to Streambank $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

1  Each Mobilization $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

1  L.S. Legal Fees, O&M Agreement, Recording $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

   Subtotal $176,000.00 

   Contingency (10%) $17,60.00 

   Engineering $15,000.00 

   Permitting $15,000.00 

   Administration $5,000.00 

   Total $228,600.00 
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Table 4: Municipal Garage Stormwater Pond Retrofit Cost Estimate 

Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Amount 

1  L.S. General Grading/Sediment Removal $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

100  C.Y. Miscellaneous Excavation (Unclassified) $40.00 $4,000.00 

1  L.S. Rebuild Existing Riser Structure  $7,500.00 $7,500.00 

50 L.F. 18” Diameter HDPE Drain Line $105.00 $5,250.00 

30  L.F. Concrete Baffle Wall $50.00 $1,500.00 

1  L.S. Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Controls $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

1  L.S. Excavator Access to Pond $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

5  C.Y. Course Stone Aggregate $50.00 $250.00 

1  L.S. Landscaping and Restoration $3,000.00 $3,000.00 

   Subtotal $32,500.00 

   Contingency (10%) $3,250.00 

   Engineering $5,000.00 

   Permitting $5,000.00 

   Administration $1,000.00 

   Total $46,750.00 

 

  



 

 Page 21 

G.  RESPONSIBLE PARTIES FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

(O&M) OF BMPs 

 

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) OF BMPs 

 

Washington Township will be primarily responsible for the operation and maintenance of 

all BMPs that are proposed for installation in this PRP Amendment. 

 

Once installed, the BMPs must be properly maintained in order to continue to remove the 

pollutants at their optimal rates. It is anticipated that one of the proposed BMPs will be located on 

Washington Township property. In the event that BMPs need to be constructed on private property, 

Washington Township will enter into an Easement Agreement and an Operation and Maintenance 

Agreement (O&M Agreement) with the Landowner in which the BMP is to be installed.  

 

The O&M Agreement will serve as a binding contractual agreement signed by all parties 

involved and will clearly demonstrate the maintenance responsibilities associated with each of the 

BMPs facilities and who is responsible for conducting said maintenance. The O&M Agreement 

will also clearly demonstrate the frequency in which maintenance shall be performed (i.e., 

monthly, annually, etc.). 

 

A copy of the Operation and Maintenance Agreements for each of the BMPs will be kept 

permanently at the Washington Township Office. 

 

MS4 permittees and communities will need to identify actual O&M activities in Annual 

MS4 Status Reports. Permanent recordkeeping, including dates in which inspections were 

performed and notes identifying what maintenance activities occurred shall be maintained by the 

responsible party and shall be available for future reporting, as necessary. 

 

 

TYPICAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULES 

 

The following table outlines the standard operation and maintenance procedures to be used 

to ensure the streambank restoration and retrofitted pond continue to perform as designed and 

ensure the optimal pollutant removal rates with the BMPs. 

 

These are typical maintenance schedules. A detailed Operation and Maintenance Plan for 

each of the BMPs to be installed by the Township will be generated as part of the design and 

permitting process. The parties responsible for conducting and completing operation and 

maintenance duties, as outlined in their respective O&M Plans, will be identified in the O&M 

Agreement for each of the BMPs. 
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Typical Operation and Maintenance Schedule for Retrofitted Pond 

 

Maintenance Activity Maintenance Schedule Notes 

Mowing Twice annually Mow when basin is dry. 

Removal of accumulated 

sediment/cattails 

Annually Remove sediment at a time 

when the basin is completely 

dry. Basin should be returned 

to original lines and grades. 

Dispose of sediment at a PA 

DEP approved facility. 

Cleaning outlet control 

structure and discharge 

culvert 

Monthly Dispose of sediment at a PA 

DEP approved facility. 

Correct erosion problems As needed  

Repair forebay concrete wall, 

riprap, etc. 

As needed  

Remove invasive species As needed  

 

Typical Operation and Maintenance Schedule for Streambank Restoration Areas 

 

Maintenance Activity Maintenance Schedule Notes 

Mowing Twice annually until tree 

canopy is established 

Mow when streambanks are 

dry. 

Replant dead live stakes and 

plants 

As needed If live stakes can be gently 

pulled from the ground, they 

must be replaced.  

Correct erosion problems As needed  

Remove invasive species As needed  

Stabilize eroding or undercut 

portions of the bank 

As needed  
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PROPOSED STREAMBANK RESTORATION PICTURES 

AND CHECKLIST 

  



 

- 1 - 

 

 

Bureau of Clean Water 

MS4 STREAM RESTORATION  
ELIGIBILITY CHECKLIST 

 

Permittee Name:        Project Name.:        

     

I. ELIGIBILITY EVALUATION 

A. Siting Criteria (DEP Stream Restoration Eligibility Guidance) Yes No 

1. Did the permittee provide documentation that demonstrates existing channel or streambank erosion 
and an actively enlarging or incising urban stream condition prior to restoration? 

  

2. Is the project location on a 1st - 3rd order stream?   

3. Does the project address at least 100 linear feet of stream channel?   

4. Did the permittee provide documentation that the impervious area upstream of the project is 
sufficiently treated to address peak flows that may exceed engineering design threshold or 
compromise channel form and function? 

  

5. Does the project address both sides of the channel on sites where a need to do so is evident?   

B. Restoration Techniques (DEP Stream Restoration Eligibility Guidance) Yes No 

6. Does the restoration design apply a comprehensive approach (i.e., a mix of techniques appropriate to 
the site) that will create long-term stability of the streambed, streambanks, and floodplain? 

  

7. Does the restoration design avoid the use of hard armoring (i.e., armoring that involves the placement 
of hard structures along the stream channel for the express purpose of limiting the movement of a 
stream along its horizontal and/or vertical dimensions?  

  

8. Does the restoration design maximize floodplain reconnection, with a minimal channel invert election 
increase required to achieve this objective? Is the restoration bank height ratio 1.0 or less? 

  

9. Does the restoration design include a 35-foot (average width) minimum riparian buffer?   

10.  Does the restoration design include an operations and maintenance (O&M) plan that identifies O&M 
activities, frequencies, and responsible parties? 

  

 
Note: Stream restoration projects that satisfy all the siting and techniques criteria listed above may be credited as an MS4 
BMP. If a restoration project does not satisfy all the eligibility criteria, DEP may still approve credit for a project if it can be 
demonstrated that the project will have long-term stability and improve water quality.  

 
Comments:  

      
 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 

 

  Eligible    Ineligible    Insufficient information provided by permittee    

 
 
 
Reviewer Name:       Date:       

 

Washington Township, Westmoreland County Streambank Restoration Project

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Thomas J. Stephens, P.E. 10/17/2024

http://files.dep.state.pa.us/Water/BPNPSM/StormwaterManagement/MunicipalStormwater/PRP_TMDL_Plans/Stream%20Restoration%20Eligibility%20for%20MS4%205.11.2018.pdf
http://files.dep.state.pa.us/Water/BPNPSM/StormwaterManagement/MunicipalStormwater/PRP_TMDL_Plans/Stream%20Restoration%20Eligibility%20for%20MS4%205.11.2018.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 1: Tributary 42961 to Poke Run.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 2: Area of Undercutting of the tree root ball due to erosion.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 3: Area of heavy erosion of the streambank.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 4: Area of heavy erosion along the streambank.  
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